bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act
2003 Functions)

Date: 24 June 2021
Time: 3.00pm
Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall and Hybrid

Members: Councillors:Deane (Chair), Davis (Deputy Chair), Henry
(Opposition Spokesperson), Simson (Group Spokesperson),
Atkinson, Bagaeen, Ebel, Heley, Knight, Lewry, Moonan, Phillips,
O'Quinn, Rainey and C Theobald

Contact: Penny Jennings
Democratic Services Officer

01273 291065
penny.jennnings@ brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper


http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB

AGENDA

PART ONE Page
1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer

or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 7-12

Minutes of meeting held on 3 March 2021 (copy atttached)

3  CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

(@)

CALLOVER

Items (5 — 8) will be read out at the meeting and Members invited
to reserve the items for consideration.



(b)  Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by members of the public:

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at
the meeting itself;

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on 18 June 2021,

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date of
12 noon on 18 June 2021 (copy attached)

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by councillors:

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at
the meeting itself;

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions;

(c) Letters: to consider any letters;

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from
Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT
AND MONITORING

Report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and
Communities (copy attached)t

Contact Officer: Alex Evans Tel: 0127329
Ward Affected: All War
[...]
herefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members of the public
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area.

ACCESS NOTICE

The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users. The lift cannot be used in an emergency.
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you are requested to inform Reception prior to
going up to the Public Gallery. For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs.

Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g.
because you have submitted a public question.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.
It is vital that you follow their instructions:

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move

some distance away and await further instructions; and
e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 16 June 2021



mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk







LICENSING COMMITTEE Agenda ltem 2
(NON-LICENSING ACT 2003
FUNCTlONS) Brighton and Hove City Council

19

19(a)
19.1
19(b)
19.2
19(c)

19.3

19.4

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)
3.00PM 4 MARCH 2021
VIRTUAL VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS
MINUTES
Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Davis (Deputy Chair), O'Quinn (Opposition
Spokesperson), Simson (Group Spokesperson), Appich, Ebel, Fowler, Henry, Knight, Lewry,

Osborne, Rainey and Wares

Apologies: Councillors Atkinson and Bagaeen

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Minutes Silence in Memory of Members of the Licensed Taxi Trade lost to Covid
19

Before proceeding to the formal business of the Committee
Declarations of Substitutes
There were none. Apologies were received from Councillor Bagaeen.
Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda.
Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda.



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

20

20.1

21

21.1

21.2

21.2

21.3
22
22(a)
221
22(b)
22.2
22 (c)
22.3

23

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003
Functions) Meeting held on 26 November 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct
record.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS
Covid 19 Update — Taxi Operators Across the City

The Chair, Councillor Deane, explained that Officers would be providing an update on
the current Covid situation and she felt sure that everyone would be relieved to see
there that there appeared to be light at the end of the tunnel, particularly with the roll out
of the vaccine programme and gradual easing of restrictions. Even so, there was still a
long way to go before people would be jumping into taxis with the same level of
confidence as pre-pandemic.

Members we were acutely aware of the hardship that this situation had had on the city’s
taxi drivers. Although many of them would have been eligible for government support
through their self-employed status, there were also a significant number who had not
been able to access this, so she was pleased to be able to report that officers in the
Licensing and Finance teams had been working on this, with the result that grants
totalling an estimate of up to £520k were being made available to support our cabbies.

The scheme had gone live on Monday of that weekand it was understood that to date
nearly 900 applications had been received for the one-off payment of £400.

The Chair stated that she would also like to extend her thanks and those of the
Committee to all the local taxi drivers who had been taking part in the Cabs for Jabs
initiative which had been giving free journeys to and from vaccination centres for elderly
and vulnerable residents. This act of generosity went beyond the call of duty and had
been much appreciated across the city.

RESOLVED - That the content of the Chair's Communications be noted and received.
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Written Questions

There were none.

Petitions

There were none.

Deputations

There were none.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

23(a) Petitions

23.1

There were none.

23.(b) Member Questions

23.3

23.4

23.5

The Chair, Councillor Deane noted that two questions had been received, one from
Councillor Appich and one from Councillor O'Quinn. The Chair explained that although
the questions did not fall within the Committees remit she had agreed to permit those
guestions to be asked at this Committee and for both Councillors to ask them
subsequently at the Environment Committee which was the correct forum. Both
Councillors welcomed this stating that they would be happy to do so. Councillor O’'Quinn
stated that she wanted to raise this matter at this Committee as she considered that
there was an anomaly, these highlighted that, responsibilities for this were unclear and
in consequence issues arising could fail to be adequately addressed, Councillors
O’Quinn a
[...]
hat they would put their questions

at TECC Committee as well having highlighted these issues at this Committee.

Letters

23.11 There were none.

23(d)

Notices of Motion

10



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

23.12 There were none.

24

24.1

24.2

24.2

24.3

24.5

25

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE, DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND
OPERATORS BLUE BOOK REVIEW - 6TH EDITION

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing,
Neighbourhoods and Communities provided in order to update the conditions, advice
and information contained in the blue book handbook (The Blue Book) following
statutory standards issued by the Department for Transport (Dft)

Councillor Wares stated that whilst he was in agreement with the proposed changes he
did not agree with those proposed in respect of the requirements being sought in
respect of MOT’s pending a full review of the compliance testing process. He sought
confirmation regarding the rationale for doing so at the present time as he was aware
that the taxi trade had experienced substantial financial difficulties during the past year
as a result of the pandemic. He was averse to making any changes at the present time
which could add additional pressures on top of those which the trade were already
suffering. A full and detailed explanation was given and whilst Councillor Wares
accepted that he stated that he could not accept any changes which could have an
adverse impact on the trade at a time when the post covid recovery process was at an
early stage and was very fragile.

Councillor Simson concurred in that view stating that she considered no changes should
be made to the current arrangements pending the full review of the current testing
process which had not been progressed in consequence of the pandemic. Councillor
Simson stated that she was of the view that that the trade needed to be given as much
support as possible until a proper review could take place and the trade could be fully
involved and consulted in respect of that process. Committee Members were in
agreement with those comments. Councillors O’Quinn considered that in the current
circumstances that represented a reasonable and pragmatic approach. The Chair,
Councillor Deane and the Deputy Chair, Councillor Davis were in agreement and the
Chair sought an amendment which incorporated the discussion which had taken place.

Councillor Wares proposed that the following wording be agreed:

“That the Committee approve the 6™ edition of the handbook save for the requirement
for the MOT pending a full review of the compliance testing process.”

The proposed amendment was seconded by Councillor O’Quinn. The amendment was
put and Members voted unanimously to accept the proposed wording which then
became the substantive recommendation. Members voted unanimously in support of the
recommendation.

RESOLVED —That the Committee approve the 6" edition of the handbook save for the
requirement for the MOT pending a full review of the compliance testing process.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT AND
MONITORING

11



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 MARCH 2021

25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing,
Neighbourhoods and Communities which provided an update for Members on
enforcement action taken against Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and
Applicants between November 2020 and March 2021.

25.2 RESOLVED - That Members note the contents of this report and that officers should
continue to act as appropriate.
26 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

The meeting concluded at 4.10pm

Signed Chairman

Dated this day of

12



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON- Agenda Item 5 (c)(i)
LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Deputation — Pedicabs Proposal

Date of Meeting: 24 June 2021

Report of: Executive Lead for Strategy, Governance & Law
Contact Officer: Name: Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065

email: Penny.jenni
[...]
esented to an
appropriate Committee meeting for consideration.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1  That the Committee either
(@) Notes the deputation; or
(b) Notes the deputation and calls for an officer report on the issues raised by

the deputation.

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

3.1 A copy of the deputation is attached to the report as appendix 1.

4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:

4.1 The Procedural Rules states that ‘the lead spokesperson will receive written
confirmation of the response given to the deputation and that the signatories to
the deputation will be invited to attend the meeting and will be permitted 5
minutes speaking time in total.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices:
1. Deputation and supporting information.

19



20



Brighton & Hove City Council

Deputation Request — Licensing Committee June 24 2021

Purpose of Deputation

To address Licensing Committee Councils on the current state of the trade with non-
Brighton & Hove licensed vehicle predominantly working in the city.

Andrew Peters - Brighton & Hove Taxi Trade Association

Supported by Registered Trade Reps (verified with Democratic Services)

June 15 2021

21



22



LICENSING COMMITTEE  Agendaltem 8

(NON LICENSING ACT Brighton & Hove City Council
2003 FUNCTIONS)

Subject: Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Enforcement
and Monitoring

Date of Meeting: 24 June 2021

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods &
Communities

Contact Officer: Name: Martin Seymour Tel: 296659

E-mail: martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

1.1 This report was requested by Members to update Members on enforcement action
taken against Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers and Applicants between
March 2021 and June 2021.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That Members note the contents of this report and that officers should continue to
act as appropriate.

3.  RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS:

3.1 Officers are deeply conscious of how the taxi trade has been impacted by the
coronavirus pandemic and subsequent restrictions. We appreciate that this is very
difficult time for licence holders. The Taxi Licensing Team have kept in contact and
checked in with the Trade whenever possible, including holding virtual taxi forums.

3.2 Officers are working with the Trade to be as flexible as possible with regard to licensing
drivers and vehicles in these difficult times, at the same time as continuing to operate
the licensing regime to the best of our capabilities in a way that is fair to all and
ensuring the safety of the public.

3.3 Legislation in relation to the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which applies to both hackney carriages and
private hire vehicles is enforced by the local authority. Non-criminal enforcement can
also be affected by means of action taken against the licence held by the person who
has transgressed such as warnings, suspensions or revocations.

23



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Any driver must be a fit and proper person. It is not possible to give a precise definition
of what this is, but at its heart is keeping passengers safe and free from risk. It is the
responsibility of the applicant to satisfy the council that they are fit and proper and
that they are safe and suitable to hold a licence.

The council can suspend, revoke or refuse a hackney carriage or private hire vehicles

and/or driver licences. However, a driver licence cannot be suspended and then
revoked at a later date such as at the conclusion of a prosecution. Other actions are
available to officers such as verbal or written warnings which can be applied in line
with the Councils Licensing Enforcement Policy.

All cases are looked at on their own individual merit and if necessary, such as in child
sexual exploitation (CSE) cases, multi agency meetings may be held to review
available evidence. When acting against a licence, decisions ar
[...]
to
install bollards in the service road next to Budgens and this is hopefully being
completed in the next few weeks.

3.10 Lewes District Council (LDC) have recently recruited an enforcement officer on a 12-

month contract that will be working across Brighton and Hove and Lewes and
Eastbourne. Their duties will include enforcement for LDC licence vehicles working
in Brighton and Hove as well as licencing act duties for Lewes and Eastbourne.

24


http://present.brighton-hove.gov.uk/Published/C00000116/M00004595/AI00033782/$20130617124617_004350_0016798_AppxGLicensingEnforcementPolicy.pdfA.ps.pdf

3.11 For actions taken against drivers / applicants between March 2021 and June 2021
See Appendix B.

4, COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION
4.1. None.

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:
Financial Implications:

5.1. This report is for information purposes only, so there are no financial implications.
Finance Officer Consulted: Michael Bentley Date: 27/05/21

Legal Implications:

5.2 There are no direct legal implications.
Lawyer Consulted: Rebecca Sidell Date: 28/05/2021

Equalities Implications:

5.3 Licensing authorities must ensure that a safe hackney carriage and private hire
service is freely available to meet the demand across all sectors of the public,
especially those vulnerable groups to whom a taxi or private hire vehicle is often the
only means of completing a journey.

Sustainability Implications:

5.4 None.

Crime & Disorder Implications:

5.5 Contained in the body of the report.

6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):
6.1. None — for information only.

7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1. For information only.

Appendices
A. Vehicle Inspection Sheet

B. Actions taken against Drivers

25



C. Advice letter sent to proprietors and drivers

26



3NON

—

s134aq jo uoespolae)

WIOH / ssaysep / sadimi

panssj uojsuadsng

aaunog / Bupjeay uojsuadsng s/0f

uofsuadsns Juesiem o3 Ap)|| 519950Q

paioN s22j3a soyi0]

-

33BN JO UORIPUO) [e1auaD
yioday 
[...]
ws,

Telephone: 01273 290000
www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

33



Safer Communities
&l l& Taxi Licensing Office
Hove Town Hall

Brighton & Hove Norton Road
Clty Council Hove
BN3 3BQ

The byelaws under section 68 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and section 171 of the Public
Health Act 1875 with respect to hackney carriages in the Brighton & Hove Council area. Byelaw
7(a) states:

The driver of a hackney carriage shall, when plying for hire in any street and not actually hired: -

(a) proceed with reasonable speed to one of the stands appointed by the Council which that
hackney carriage is permitted to use.

(b) if a stand, at the time of his arrival, is occupied by the full number of carriages authorised to
occupy it, proceed to another stand which that hackney carriage is permitted to use.

We would like to remind drivers and proprietors that under the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 the council has powers to issue and manage taxi licences. We also have a duty
under this act to ensure only fit and proper persons hold a licence

As the correct test is that a driver must be a fit and proper person — we consider a range of issues
which might bring this into question.

We are in receipt of several complaints relating to contraventions of the above matters. | must warn
you that any licenced driver, witnessed by a Police Officer, Taxi Licensing Enforcement Officer, a
civil enforcement officer, CCTV operator or evidence provided by a member of the taxi trade or the
public will be investigated and this may involve CCTV being downloaded from a licenced vehicle to
prove or disprove any offence at the proprietors expense.

This may include the driver’s licence being revoked, suspended, or not renewed. Where a breach of
the byelaws is committed the Council may also take formal action through the courts where, if found
guilty, a driver could be liable, to a fine of up to level 2 (currently £500).

Drivers are reminded in all cases the licence holder must with

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 24 JUNE 2021 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Deane (Chair), Simson (Group Spokesperson), Knight and Moonan 
 
Apologies: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

In welcoming all to this meeting of the Licensing Committee (Non-Licensing 
Act 2003 Functions), the Chair, Councillor Deane explained that in line with 
current Government guidance this a hybrid meeting. The debate and 
decision making rested solely with the 4 Members who are in attendance in 
the Chamber. Apart from the Officers present in the Chamber others would 
be joining the meeting via Microsoft Teams. The meeting was being 
webcast live and would be capable of subsequent repeated viewing. 

 
1(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Moonan was present in substitution for Councillor Henry. 
 
1(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 
1(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
1.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 4 March 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JUNE 2021 

 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair, Councillor Deane stated that firstly she wished to talk about the continuing 

effects of covid restrictions, officers were continuing to work closely with the Trade and a 
one off grant payment of £400 had been made to all licensed B&H drivers in April. 

 
3.2 With regard to Electric Vehicles, three on-street rapid charging hubs with 12 bays for 

taxi charging had been officially launched earlier that month at Preston Park, Ashton 
Rise and Victoria Recreation Ground in Portslade. Sadly, work on the 4th rapid charger 
hub at the Racecourse had to be delayed until October due to events and the use of the 
site as a vaccination centre. To promote the launch of the on-street rapids: Electric Blue, 
our charge point operator was providing free electricity for the first month at these sites. 
Over the next few months additional fast chargers would be added to the network. 
Further bids were to be submitted bids for additional lamp post and fast chargers.  

 
3.3 Another fully electric private hire vehicle  had been licensed recently and the taxi 

licensing team were fielding enquiries regarding more electric vehicle applications. 
 
3.4 At this juncture the Chair stated that she would normally to invite her deputy Cllr Steve 

Davis who was now the lead on Taxis, to speak, but unfortunately as he was unable to 
take part in this meeting so she would take the opportunity to say a few words on his 
behalf: 

 
 “With restrictions  lifting, the weather brightening and tourists returning to the city, I 

genuinely hope the Trade will see some semblance of normality return to their lives. I 
feel I know a fair amount of the pain you have felt during this unprecedented period. I 
have been a self employed driving instructor and had to close my business down for the 
best part of fourteen months and was on the breadline for much of that time so I 
understand your angst at the number of out of town drivers who have been plying for 
trade in our city, but must remind you that as a local authority our hands are tied by 
government legislation on this matter. On behalf of this committee I want to wish you the 
best of luck in keeping the wheels turning, and hope you have a very busy summer.” 

 
3.5 Following the by election in May there had been a few changes to the  Licensing 

committees so the Chair wished to say farewell and thanks, albeit in their absence, to 
Cllrs Carmen Appich, Theresa Fowler, Martin Osborne, and Lee Wares for all the work 
they had put into this Committee in the past, and to welcome Cllr Chris Henry as 
Opposition Spokesperson, Cllr Amy Heley, and Cllrs Clare Moonan, Alex Phillips and 
Carol Theobald. 

 
3.6 RESOLVED – That the contents of the Chair’s Communications be noted and received. 
 
4 CALLOVER 
 
4.1 All items appearing on the agenda were called for discussion. 
 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5(a) Petitions 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JUNE 2021 

 
5.1 There were none. 
 
5(b) Written Questions 
 
5.2 There were none. 
 
5(c) Deputations 
 
5.3 It was noted that two Deputations had been received. 
 
 Pedicabs Proposal 
 
5.4 Mr Bernstein was invited to speak in support of his Deputation which had been 

circulated with the agenda and is also set out below: 
 
5.5 The Chair, Councillor Deane responded in the following terms: 
 

”Unfortunately, there are some barriers to your proposed scheme from a licensing 
perspective. Outside London, pedicabs are classified as Hackney Carriages, they can 
therefore be licensed and can ply-for-hire (i.e. be available to passengers for immediate 
hire). This decision was made by the Court of Appeal in the case of R v Cambridge City 
Council ex parte Lane (1999). The decision in this case was that pedicabs fall under the 
definition of a Hackney Carriage under the”Town Police Clauses Act 1847”and, as such, 
must be licensed as Hackney Carriages. Fares are charged at a flat rate regardless of 
how many passengers are carried. 

The consequence of pedicabs being classified as Hackney Carriages outside London is 
that there are many difficulties in transposing hackney carriage regulations in order that 
they may apply equally to pedicabs.  

In Brighton & Hove we have a managed growth policy for issuing hackney carriage 
vehicle plates (5 per year) and there is a significant waiting list for these plates. The 
vehicle would also need to meet the required standards at the time and be able to go 
anywhere in the City as requested and could not legally refuse except for the normal 
reasons. The driver must also be a licensed hackney carriage driver. The council’s 
current Taxi policy does not allow for the issuing of licenses to rickshaws or novelty 
vehicles. It is recommended therefore that the Deputation is noted and received.” 

 
5.6 RESOLVED – That the contents of the petition be noted and received. 
 
 Brighton and Hove Licensed Taxi Trade 
 
5.7 Mr Peters was invited to speak in support of his Deputation which was circulated as an 

addendum and is also set out below: 
 
 
 
5.8 The Chair, Councillor Deane responded in the following terms: 
 

  

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/10-11/89


 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JUNE 2021 

“We are unclear about the reference to a “total loss of licensing control”. A properly 
licenced Private hire vehicle and driver can work anywhere in the country, providing the 
vehicle, driver and operator (taking booking) are all licensed by the same authority. 

 
A Hackney Carriage vehicle can only ply for hire in the district they are licenced, outside 
the district they are not permitted to ply for hire and must be booked, A Hackney 
Carriage vehicle can act as their own operator. 

 
As such, checks will have been carried out to ensure that the driver/operator are Fit and 
proper and the vehicle is safe. 

 
We understand and share frustration of out-of-town vehicles operating in the City but 
this is not new as legislation allows for properly licensed vehicles to operate anywhere in 
the country. 

 
We can and do control our own licensed vehicles and we have good working 
relationships and joint working agreements with neighbouring authorities regarding their 
vehicles working in the city. We can also take action against any vehicles (out of town or 
our own) if statutory offences are being committed but if it relates another authorities’ 
conditions then we would rely on joint working/enforcement. 

 
We do investigate reports of offences with regard to out-of-town vehicles, but we do 
need evidence and unfortunately, we receive a considerable amount of 3rd hand 
information which lack the evidence that we require to fully investigate in a timely 
fashion. We do follow up those individual cases and have stopped and spoken to out-of-
town vehicles but found no identifiable offences. 

 
Previous investigations have not demonstrated an actionable offence and concluded 
that vehicles identified to us were either legally dropping off or picking up or using their 
vehicle for personal means. 

 
Anecdotal evidence suggests the TfL drivers have lost a large proportion of their work 
during the pandemic and many have turned to delivering for companies like Uber eats. 

 
We will investigate cases where there is sufficient evidence. 
With regard to restricting bus lanes to out-of-town taxis, Traffic management have stated 
that a review of all traffic orders is required and currently it is not a priority in the city due 
to the pressure across the service.  In terms of delays from a network management 
point of view they have little to no impact on the road network as the volume is relatively 
low.  We also consider the impact on disabilities and mobility issues accessing the city 
from surrounding areas. This would increase delays and cost to those individuals. 
Additional matters raised would be responded to outside of the meeting and specific 
incidents raised would be investigated further. It is recommended therefore that the 
Deputation be noted and received. 
 

5.9 There was discussion regarding whether a further report should be submitted to 
Committee providing an update on the issues outlined. Members considered that all 
valid complaints received should be investigated and that the issues identified be kept 
under review. Updates could be included in Chair’s Communications Members and a 
report for consideration at a future Committee if the abuses identified continued. 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JUNE 2021 

 
5.9 RESOLVED – that the Deputation be noted and received, that the matters referred to be 

kept under review and as/if appropriate form the subject of a report to a future 
Committee meeting. 

 
6 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
6(a) Petitions 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
6(b) Written Questions 
 
6.2 There were none. 
 
6(c) Letters 
 
6.3 There were none. 
 
6(d) Notices of Motion 
 
6.4 There were none. 
 
7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT AND 

MONITORING 
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, 

Neighbourhoods and Communities which provided an update for Members on 
enforcement action taken against Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and 
Applicants between March 2021 and June 2021. 

 
7.2 Councillor Moonan sought clarification regarding the current situation in respect of the 

bollards to be installed next to Budgens adjacent to Brighton Station. It was confirmed 
that these were now in place.  

 
7.3 Councillor Knight sought information regarding the process when a licence plate was 

revoked. It was explained that a plate was not taken away until a full appeals process 
had been exhausted as it could not be reinstated retrospectively. When a plate was 
revoked a new plate was released to a driver on the waiting list. 

 
7.4 Councillor Simson referred to the comments which had been made in respect of 

vehicles licensed by other authorities plying for trade in the city. Councillor Simson 
asked whether such vehicles were included in the unmet demand survey. The 
Regulatory Services Manager, Jim Whitelegg explained that he would ensure that such 
data would be included in the data collected in order to ensure that this could be 
monitored. 

 
7.5 Councillor Moonan was pleased to note the joint working which had taken place work 

that had been with neighbouring authorities and the broader enforcement issues which 
were being addressed on an on-going basis. It was explained that issues raised via the 



 

6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JUNE 2021 

Taxi Forum and by those in the taxi trade directly were investigated. It was often difficult 
to take action as information provided was anecdotal, it was not illegal for vehicles 
licensed elsewhere to work in the city and actionable offences had be evidenced in 
order for action to be taken. 

 
7.6 RESOLVED – That Members note the contents of the report and that officers should 

continue to act as appropriate.  
 
8 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


